reviews the effectiveness of controls relating to credit risk, financial risk and interest rate

risk.  Discussions on monitoring and managing financial risk exposures are held quarterly and

minuted by the committee of management.

The Executive’s overall risk management strategy seeks to ensure that the Union meets its

financial targets, while minimising potential adverse effects of cash flow shortfalls

 37

AUSTRALIAN EDUCATION UNION (SOUTH AUSTRALIAN BRANCH)

 NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONT.)

Note 16 Financial Instruments Disclosure (cont.)

(e) Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Union’s exposures to changes in interest rates

and equity prices. The table indicates the impact on how profit and equity values reported at the

end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable

that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the

movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

   Profit Equity

   $  $

 Year ended 31 December 2019

 + 2% in interest rates   184,336 184,336

 - 2% in interest rates   (92,877) (92,877)

 Year ended 31 December 2018

 + 2% in interest rates   159,657 159,657

 - 2% in interest rates   (118,117) (118,117)

Note 17 Fair Value Measurement

 As stated at Note 16(c), management of the reporting unit assess that cash on hand and at

banks (including term deposits noted at Note7), receivables, trade payables, and other

current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short term

maturities of these instruments.

 The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount which the

instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties.

 Management measures and recognizes the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis